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From: Jake Holmes

THE HOOMES - HOLMES FAMILY

FORWARD

This research into the history of the Hoomes or Holmes family genealogy began only a few years ago,
and with very little knowledge of our ancestors. Some say that we should live our lives forward-- not
backward, but many of us have a natural curiosity of our ancestral origin-- we cannot disregard history
entirely. So lets look back with a sense of pride into our family history.

This writing is, to a great extent, only a gathering into one place some of the information previously
written or spoken by others, and credit is given when possible to the source of the information. It is
written with the hope that anyone that reads it will pass on to us any corrections, further information,
interesting stories, old pictures, etc. concerning the Hoomes-Holmes family.

AJHIr.9 October 15, 1981

Compiled by Armistead Jake Holmes, Jr.9 (Hoomes)
128 Alexander Drive

Brewton, Alabama 36426

E-Mail - ajholmes54 @yahoo.com
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 1 THE VIRGINIA HOOMES’ GENEALOGY:

The direct line to AJHJr. is in BOLD print under each issue. Source of information is in parentheses ( ).
Generation] begins with Major John Thomas Hoomes, "The Emmigrant."
1. MAJOR JOHN THOMAS HOOMESI (1621-1684)?

"The Immigrant". Major John Hoomes1 immigrated from England to Virginia before 1661. Major
Hoomes was one of the first settlers along the Mattapony River Valley in what is now known as Caroline
County, Virginia. The Hoomes title to "The Bowling Green" dates back to 1665. The 7000 acre Hoomes
estate began with a 1665 land grant from King Charles II of England. Major John Thomas Hoomes built
what is now known as "Old Mansion" in 1669. The estate was located on a swamp leading to the
northwest bank of the Mattapony. He was the second white settler in this area. This tract was known first
as "The Bowling Green" and later as the "Old Mansion" and was to continue through the years as one of
the best known landmarks in the area that is now Caroline County. Also, old land books show two large
grants for the Hoomes family in 1661 that were located in what is now King and Queen County. From
other grants and purchases it is evident that Hoomes added to "The Bowling Green" tract piecemeal
beginning in 1667. Major Hoomes was granted a large tract of land by the British Crown in 1670. Only a
few descendants of the original settlers can claim that their ancestors had Crown grants.

The "Old Mansion" has the distinction of being the oldest house in Carolina County and it is described in
the Historical American Buildings Survey giving it a permanent place in the Archives of the Library of
Congress. (See "The Old Mansion" page 27)

Major Hoomes was a military man, as were all the original patentees of the upper Mattapony Valley--
Major William Lewis, Col. Augustine Warner and Captain Smith. The fact that all were military men
suggest that only military men were able to settle in such a remote area at this time, since the settlers had
to know how to cope with the Indians. They had to build and command forts and they had to develop the
country by turning the wilderness into tillable acres (Campbell, p. 12-14)

In 1676 the lands of Hoomes, Lewis, and Warner were still above the frontier. It was these lands and
settlers that Nathaniel Bacon, Jr. was interested in defending when he defeated the Indians in this section.
Bacon's Rebellion did open the frontier for settlement to some extent but Indians continued to harass the
settlers in the Mattapony Valley until the turn of the century.

It is believed that Major John Hoomes, the original grantee of the estate, was the same person as Thomas
Hoomes because of the following land grant description-- Campbell states on page 2 that it is a "fact that
in 1667 John Hoomes patented 3000 acres of a swamp leading to the northwest bank of the Mattapony a
short distance below the lands of Major William Lewis." Then on page 294 he lists grants in excess of
1000 acres made by Sir William Berkeley to his favorites. In 1667 Thomas Hoomes was granted 3000
acres in a swamp leading into the north bank of the Mattapony below the Lewis grant." (Campbell, p.2,
294) Also the authors of the book, The Pendleton Family (1966) states that "We visited the Hoomes
Plantation in Bowling Green, known as Old Mansion, perhaps the oldest house in Caroline, built by
Major Thomas Hoomes who secured a large crown grant in 1667. (The Pendleton Family, p. 24)
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Therefore, this is our reason for referring to him as "Major John Thomas Hoomes" in this writing.

ISSUE of Major JOHN THOMAS HOOMES HOOMES1

1. GEORGE HOOMES2

2. John Waller Hoomes2 ?

3. Lucy Mary Hoomes?2 ?

4. (Other children unknown)

2. GEORGE HOOMES?2 (16807-1733)

. George Hoomes2, son of Major John1 "The Immigrant", is believed to be the Dr. George Hoomes2 that
practiced at "The Bowling Green" until his death in 1733. George2 patented land in 1674. George
Hoomes2 died testate in Caroline County. Virginia in 1733. The executors of his will were two of his
sons, George, Jr.3 and Christopher Hoomes3. (Campbell, p. 349)

ISSUE of GEORGE HOOMES2

1. GEORGE HOOMES Jr.3 (1709 - 1753) m. Frances

2. Christopher Hoomes3 - 1753)

3. Joseph Hoomes3 (1708 - 1753) m. Sussannah aller

4. Benjamin Hoomes3 (1704 - ) m. Elizabeth Claiborne

5. Priscilla Hoomes3 (1702 - 1794) m. Joseph Pollard

6. John Hoomes3 ? (1700 -)

3. GEORGE HOOMESS3 Jr. (1709 - 1753)

George Hoomes, Jr.3, son of George Hoomes2 was born 1709, died 1753 as per "Virginia Vital
Records."

"The Bible" begins in 1734 with "George Hoomes3 and Frances his wife, of The Bowling Green, and this
house is standing today, stout-walled and aged... (Earle, p. 8)

George Hoomes3 married Frances being the first entry in the old John Hoomes of Virginia
family Bible--referred to in this writing as "The Bible."

George3 of "The Bowling Green" was one of the most powerful men in Caroline County, Virginia,
according to Campbell, p. 77. He was a great landowner and planter, but also held many public offices
during his lifetime. He was sheriff of Caroline in 1744 and again in 1751-52. The sheriff was the chief
executive of the county-- he presided over the court, enforced the laws and collected the taxes. The
sheriff's pay was the best a public official received in the county, even though his deputies did most of
the work. He was one of only five members of the great landlord families to hold the job of Constable.
The job was not for the aristocrats and they only held the position in times of stress. George Hoomes3
agreed to take the job in 1749 but held it for only a short time. He was also the Coroner of Caroline in
1749.

George Hoomes3 was appointed as one of the king's magistrates by Sir William Gooch in 1735 and he
held this office until his death in 1753. (Campbell) Joseph Hoomes3, a brother of George3, also held the
office of magistrate, being appointed in 1751. The court at this time remained safely in the hands of the
county's larger landowners and established families. The Taliaferros, Buckners, Thorntons, Taylors,
Hoomes', Baylors, Lomaxes and Woodfords controlled the court.

Slave holdings in the early days (1732-1735) were not as large as later on, and Mr. Campbell lists the
following families as purchasing and registering young slaves- "Of the gentry only the Taylors,
Taliaferros, Hoomes' and Woolforks, who were more prolific than their Negros, had to purchase slaves to
staff the homesteads of younger sons," (Campbell, p. 330)

At the time of his death George Hoomes3 owned property in Culpeper, Orange and Caroline Counties.
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Also, in 1727 he was granted 3100 acres in Albemarle County, "on the far side of the mountain called
Chestnut." (Gwathmey, p. 311) Administrators of the estate were Edmound Pendleton, John Baylor, and
his son, Stephen Ferneau Hoomes4. Baylor handled the portion of the estate in Culpeper and Orange.
Stephen Ferneau Hoomes4 the portion in Caroline and Pendleton handled the legal angles. (Campbell, p.
474)

ISSUE OF GEORGE HOOMESS3 Jr. and Frances

1. Stephen Ferneau Hoomes4 (1735 -)

«  |2. Ann Hoomes4

3. Frances Hoomes4

4. JOHN HOOMES4 (Oct. 20, 1749 - Dec. 16, 1805)

JOSEPH HOOMES3, brother of GEORGE HOOMES. JR.3

Romance may have blossomed in colonial Caroline but some marriages of record were in the Order
Books were mercenary affairs. One for instance- '

Fleming-Hoomes: When Joseph Hoomes3 of the Bowling Green died in 1753, his widow, Sussannah
Waller Hoomes, married dashing Francis Fleming, who was many years her junior, before she took time
to go to court and probate the will of her first husband. After reading the document Fleming persuaded
her to renounce her legacy and claim her dower. When this was done he moved the court to assign her
title to a widow's share of the Negroes and other personal property of the estate in fee, and after the court
granted this motion he prevailed on his wife to make a will leaving him everything she owned. With this
document drawn Fleming lived at the Bowling Green in great style, carrying on the great Hoomes
tradition of horse-racing. His extravagance threatened to undermine the whole Hoomes fortune until
Joseph Hoomes' relatives became alarmed and hired Edmound Pendleton to preserve what was left of the
property for the Hoomes family.

Pendleton did a thorough job and Fleming's entertaining was curtailed. But his dissipation continued, and
Sussannah's affection for him cooled as she grew older. Before she died in 1772 she made another will
leaving all her property to her children. Fleming ignored this will and tried to probate the first. When the
magistrates found out what he was up to they ordered him to produce the second will at once, and when
he refused fined him for contempt. After this show of force Fleming produced the will and paid the fine
but brazenly retired to the Bowling Green and challenged the Hoomes family to force him to leave. He
did not enjoy this refuge long. Pendleton brought a suit of ejection and the court ordered the sheriff to put
him out. He passed the rest of his life in poverty, a broken down sport.

The property did remain in the hands of the Hoomes family, but Flemings shenanigans curtailed the size
of the estate. Col. John Hoomes4, the son of George3 helped to rebuild and to expand the family fortune
during his lifetime. It was about this time (1774) that Hoomes4 opened an ordinary (New Hope Tavern)
at "The Bowling Green", This move led to the building of the town that is now (1953) Bowling Green,
Virginia, Caroline's County seat. (Campbell, p. 421-422)

4. COL. JOHN HOOMES4 (1749-1805)

John Hoomes4, son of George and Frances Hoomes, was born October 20, 1749, died December 16,
1805 at age 56. Col. John Hoomes4 and Judith Churchill Allen, his wife, were married October 2, 1768.
His wife Judith, was born July 1, 1749 and died August 11, 1822 at age 74. ("The Bible")

4  |Col. John Hoomes4 of "The Bowling Green" was one of the most astute young businessmen in Caroline
< |County. He was a large landowner and great planter, (Campbell, p. 280) "leaving an enormous estate
with an appraisement which by today's standards would have the buying power of many millions of
dollars. He owned 50,000 acres of Kentucky lands and one wonders of the origin of Bowling Green,
Kentucky and Churchill Downs in Kentucky, where Hoomes proposed to race his horses. (Earle, p.10)
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Records contained in the office of the Clerk of the Court of Appeals at Frankfort, Kentucky shows many
thousands of acres of land in the name of John Hoomes4, and also land in the names of the Battailes, the
Woolforks, Wilson Allen and wife (Sophia Hoomes$5, the only daughter of Col. John Hoomes4), as
owning many thousand acres also, which apparently came to them from John Hoomes estate, and other
Caroline families.

"For information on the Kentucky Lands of the Hoomes family, this compilation of Kentucky archives is
o contained in the book entitled OLD KENTUCKY ENTRIES AND DEEDS, a Complete Index to all of
the Earliest Land Entries, Military Warrants, Deeds and Wills of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,
written by Willard Rouse Jillson, Sc.D., State Geologist of Kentucky and Chairman of the Kentucky
State Park Commission, and the records are contained in the office of the Clerk of the Court of Appeals
at Frankfort, Kentucky". (From materials sent to me by Linda Lambert Zeiler10, given to her by W. C.
Austin10, grandson of Emma Hoomes Southwell8)

The celebrated John Hoomes4 of "The Bowling Green" held many public offices-he was appointed
magistrate in 1776 by Gov. Patrick Henry, he was a Colonel in the Revolution, a vestryman in the Creek
Church, Treasurer of the Court of Caroline County, Grain Collector, Representative in the House of
Delegates, 1791-1795, and a State Senator, 1796-1803. (Campbell and Wingfield)

Most church members in colonial times belonged to what was known as the established church or the
Church of England. The church was supported by taxes from all the people, whether church members or
not. The Hoomes', Pendletons, Battailes and other families attended the Creek Church located about a
mile northeast of "The Bowling Green." John Hoomes4 was a vestryman of the parish at the time of the
Declaration of Independence and renounced the king and swore allegiance to the Commonwealth.

One of the many enterprises of John Hoomes4 was a tavern at "The Bowling Green." In 1774 he applied
for and received a license "to run an ordinary in his new buildings at The Bowling Green". A new day
was dawning with the approaching Revolution-- many old line aristocrats were no longer too proud to
engage in trade." (Campbell, p. 219, 473) Hoomes4 named his new enterprise "New Hope Tavern." In
colonial times, taverns were important community centers. Not only did the passengers on the stage stop
at them for refreshment or to spend the night, but they were resorts for the social element of the
surrounding country. Especially on Saturday afternoons the people assembled at the taverns to engage in
scientific, literary, or political discussion, or to indulge in horse-racing, wrestling, target practice,
shooting matches and other amusements. (Gwathmey, p. 180)

" ... Hoomes'4 father, George3, was included in the Caroline commission of the peace from 1735 to his
death in 1764 and Hoomes4 himself sat in the Assembly as Delegate and Senator from 1791 to 1803; but
he was better known as a horseman . . . Not the least interesting development of that interest is that from
1784 to his death Hoomes had the contract for operating that line of stage coaches between Alexandria
and Richmond which bulks so large in the books of travel in Virginia at the end of the eighteenth
century. John Taylor III had a stake in the venture and the notes in his stud book against the entries of
nags which did not develop in training, as, 'sent to the stage' show how that contract was used to prune
the extensive studs of the proprietors." (Page 177, "Racing in America - 1665-1865")

In 1776 John Hoomes4 was appointed Magistrate by Gov. Patrick Henry to replace Edmund Pendleton,
who resigned because of the press of his duties as Speaker of the House of Delegates. Hoomes4 served as
. magistrate through the Revolution and afterwards. During the time of the Revolution raising prices and

~ |the shortage of foodstuffs had disastrous effects on the families of men out of the county in the armed
forces. If no able-bodied person remained in the household to till the land and raise grain these families
were frequently in acute need. In August 1777 William Johnston, who had served the county as jailer,
appeared in court and declared that he was "infirm and unable to support his family in the absence of two
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sons in the service of the United States." The magistrates considered his case and appropriated ten
pounds sterling for the maintenance of the family, to be spent as directed by James Taylor, John
Hoomes4, James Upshaw and John Minor.

When the county seat was moved from the original site, Colonel Hoomes4 donated land to the county for
the Courthouse and other public buildings and also gave the name of his estate --

"Bowling Green" -- to be the name of the'county seat. His place then took the name "The Old Mansion."
This name was changed in later years to "Old Mansion." (Wingfield, p. 357) The City of Bowling Green,
Virginia remains the county seat of Caroline County today--1981. Caroline County has been in the

«  [forefront in nurturing men that wrought mightily in shaping the destiny of the Commonwealth and the
Nation. >From Caroline came Edmund Pendleton, John Penn, General William Woodford, Col. George
Armistead, George Hoomes3, Col. John Hoomes4, Col. George Baylor, General William Clark and
others.

"In the Post Revolutionary Period (1781-1800) John Hoomes4 heads the list of Distinguished Men of that
period: 'Hoomes of the Bowling Green, John Broaddus, Randolph of Roanoke . . . . John Taylor ITI . . .
Benjamin Ogle . . . The Bowies . . . Alexander Spotswood . . . Cotesworth Pinckney . . . Wade Hampton .
.. and others. '

In the Early Nineteenth Century 'Hoomes4 of the Bowling Green' heads the list of Distinguished Men."

John Hoomes4 left a number of plantations besides the home seat and one such exists today in King
William County, Virginia, and is called Wyoming." (Earle, p. 10) In 1792 Col. John Hoomes4 purchased
"Wyoming", a 1005 acre Plantation in King William County. This property was described in newspapers
at the time as "a very valuable Plantation upon the Pamunkey. . .about two miles from Hanover Town. . .
George Hoomes5, a son of Col. John Hoomes4, moved to "Wyoming" and resided there until his death in-
1802 at age 22. George Hoomes5 had married Martha Waller, daughter of Judge Benjamin Waller of
Williamsburg. They had two children, a son, John Waller Hoomes6, and one daughter, Caroline Virginia
Hoomes6, who died when only four months old.

(On October 17, 1996 we (Jake9 & Judy Holmes and Robert9 & Dorothy Hoomes visited the grave of
John Waller Hoomes’6 daughter, Martha W. Hoomes?7, in Tappahannock, Essex County Virginia in a
small cemetery in the downtown Historical District. The following description is inscribed on the
tombstone-- "In memory of Martha W. Hoomes7, who died Sept. 27, 1827 in the 5th year of age".)

After the death of George Hoomes5 Judge Ben Waller wrote to Col. John Hoomes4 and expressed an
interest in the welfare of his daughter and grandson, and suggested to Col. Hoomes4 that he make certain
provisions in his will for the grandson, John Waller Hoomes6. (Harris, p. )

After the death of George HoomesS5, Martha, his wife, continued to spend a part of her time at
"Wyoming" and visited among the gentry on both sides of the Pamunkey River. She soon lost her
sadness and was described as a charming young widow. On June 29, 1809, Martha Hoomes married
Leonard Muse of Essex County. The little son, John Waller Hoomes6, was reared in the home of the
Muses in Essex County and "Wyoming" was operated as a quarter. (Harris, p. )

Col. John Hoomes4 had one daughter, (the 14th and last birth) SophiaS, who married her first cousin,
Major Wilson Allen, also of a distinguished Virginia background. Her father added a frame addition to
"The Mansion" for her. Later Col. Hoomes built his daughter a very unique house of the Federal period a
short distance below "The Mansion" which was called "Oak Ridge." (Wingfield, p. 357 and Earle, p. 10)

"We cannot take leave of Colonel Hoomes4 without relating the strange legend that arose at the time of
his death-- untimely, for he was but fifty. (fifty six, ATHJr.) The race course at the Bowling Green was
owned and managed by him and lay in full view of his dining room window. Like most of the old
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Virginia magnates, he had a large family of children, of whom a number died young. Just preceding each
death, Hoomes declared that he heard a chatter of hoofs upon the race tract, no matter what the hour of
day or night. The day before he died, tradition avers, he was seated at his dining table when suddenly a
rush of hoof-beats smote his ears. He sprang to the window, his heart full of dread, and looked out upon
the course. It was silent and deserted. 'Another death!' he ejaculated with a shudder. But this time it was
his own--within the next twenty-four hours he breathed his last.” (Page 180, "Racing in America -
1665-1865")

+  |At the death of Col. John Hoomes4, in 1805, obituary notices were in the newspapers; not the usual
obituary notices, however. Because of his prominence the newspapers went into details of his life,
something rarely done in those times. (Earle, p. 9 & 10)

ISSUE of COL. JOHN HOOMES4 and Judith Churchill Allen
born died

1. Allen5 Hoomes Sept. 2, 1769

2. GeorgeS Hoomes June 16, 1771

3. John5 Hoomes Mar. 10, 1773

4. Edmund5 Hoomes July 31, 1774

5. William5 Hoomes Sep. 18, 1775

6. John Waller5 Hoomes Oct. 2, 1777 Mar. 23, 1824

7. George W. 5 Hoomes Nov. 22, 1779 1802

8. William Allen5 Hoomes Jan. 28, 1782 Feb. 26, 1816
9. Richard5 Hoomes Mar. 28, 1784 Dec. 27, 1823

10. *

11. ARMISTEADS HOOMES July 3, 1786 Feb. 6, 1827
12, %

13. * A

14. Sophia5 Dec. 14, 1788 April 9, 1863

* not baptized

5. COL. ARMISTEAD HOOMESS "of Virginia" (1786-1827)

Armistead Hoomes5 , of "Aspen Hill", a part of the great Hoomes estate, was the son of Col. John
Hoomes54 and his wife Judith Churchill Allen Hoomes. Born July 3, 1786, died February 6, 1827. ("The
Bible")

On November 12, 1806 Armistead Hoomes5 married Ann C. Willis, the daughter of Major "Jack" Willis,
who distinguished himself in the Revolution and is buried at old St. John's Church in Richmond, Va.
Ann Willis was from another of the old and prominent families of Virginia. She was related to Katherine
Daingerfield Willis who married Achille Murat, the nephew of Nepoleon and much involved in the
political intrigues of that regime. (Earle, p.9)

Soon after the birth of Armistead'sS second child his wife Ann died on March 27, 1810. (Wingfield,
p.81) living only a little more than three years after their marriage. On September 20, 1813 he married
Lucy Mary Willis, the sister of the above mentioned Katherine Daingerfield Willis, cousins to
Armistead's first wife Ann. ("The Bible" & Earle, p. 9)

After the birth of one child born July 1814, Armistead's5 second wife Lucy Mary died on August 14,
1814, (Wingfield, p. 81) living only about eleven months after they were married.

There were many militia in the various counties that saw no active service during the War of 1812. This
was not the case in Caroline County, where militia units were often called out to repel the British that
traveled up the Rappahannock and entered into Caroline with hostile intention, destroying private
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property and carrying off Negros. "Armistead Hoomes5 of the 'Old Mansion' served as Captain in the
War of 1812. The Captain Armistead Hoomes5 Company, Virginia Militia, was stationed at Camp
Holley, Virginia. Richard Hoomes5 (Armistead's brother) was a 2nd Lt. in the Company. Muster Rolls
show that Armistead Hoomes5 served as Adjutant of the Field and Staff of a Squadron of Dragoons
during 1814-15." (The Virginia Militia Pay Roll, page 172) Sometime after this, Armistead5 was
promoted to Major and later to Colonel. The obituary notice that appeared in the Richmond "Enquirer" at
the time of his death in 1827 refers to his as Colonel Armistead Hoomes5.

Col. Armistead Hoomes5 was a State Senator from 1816 to 1820, from the district composed of Caroline
and Hanover counties. (Wingfield, p. 42)

ISSUE OF ARMISTEAD HOOMESS

By first wife, Ann- born died

*1. GEORGE CHURCHILL HOOMESG6 Mar. 21, 1808

2. Henry Armistead Hoomes6 Feb. 22, 1810 Feb. 10, 1852

By second wife, Lucy Mary-

1. Lucy Mary Hoomes6 July 1814+

*George Churchill Hoomes6 migrated to South Alabama- 1820'S

L(Back ¢
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 3 HOOMES OR HOLMES?

Knowing very little about our family background until the past few years, there has always been a
question as to the correct spelling- Hoomes or Holmes? There were rumors that the spelling had been
changed to Holmes when our ancestors came to America. The surname HOLMES is an old and
established name in England that can be traced back to 1186 in Leicestershire, England. And there were
rumors that George Churchill Hoomes6 changed the spelling when he came to Alabama- just as the name
Boulware in Virginia became Boler in Alabama, and the name Taliaferro became Taliafero in Alabama.
(Mortimer Boulware and Dr. Taliaferro came to Alabama with Churchill Hoomes6

In the early 1940's Ethel Blanche Holmes9 attempted to find someone named Hoomes in the Richmond,
Virginia area.. She found families named Holmes but failed to find any family in Virginia with the name
spelled Hoomes. The question remained- What happened to the Hoomes' of Virginia? Surely there would
still be relatives there.

Names do get changed in transcribing- we have a copy of a USA Land Grant for 280 acres made to Celia
Homes, the widow of George Churchill Hoomes6, made in 1858. Also, a homestead certificate for 81
acres made to John W. Hooms7 in 1889. Caroline County Virginia land grant records show- "Robert
Holmes (Hoomes) [parentheses added by Wingfield], for 317 acres, Sept. 28, 1728, Book 13, Page 323."
(Wingfield)

The CSA grave marker on the grave of John Willis Hoomes?7 is engraved "J. W. Holmes", Co. E,
15th Cal. CSA, and it is said that his name is spelled Holmes in his Civil War records. Likewise, the
WWI marker on the grave of Sam Hoomes, in the Brooklyn Cemetery, is engraved Samuel Walker
Holmes, S2 U. S. Navy, World War L

Some census records show the spelling as Holmes, The following census records were sent to me by
Ruby West Wilson in May of 1969. She wrote this note along with the records: "Mr. and Mrs. Holmes8
were not born yet (1870-1880). Note they spelled their names HOLMES."

1870 census records-

Armistead Holmes7 age 39 born Escambia County Ala.

Marjory Holmes age 22 " " " "

Slyia Murphy age 18

Elizabeth Holmes age 8 " " " "

Sarah Holmes8 age 3" " " "

Florence Holmes8 age 1 " " " "

1880 census records-

Armistead Holmes7 age 49 father from Va. mother from N.C.

John Holmes7 age 48

Henry Holmes7 age 47

Matilda Holmes age 38

Marjory Holmes age 33 father from Ga. mother from S.C.
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Margaret Hohnes age 26.~ 'f_'*tf'i G

Bennett -HolmesS :
Rufus Holmes age
Mary Holmes8 1nfant

11l early information

om North Aston,
f Revolution, p. 287)

mili S, but feel

/ urphy Hoomes.
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Armistead Jake Holmes, Jr.9 son of Armistead Jake8 and Ella Frances Hoomes.

Philip Armistead Holmes10 son of Armistead Jake, Jr.9 and Judith Wilson Holmes.

PENDLETON: Another prominent Virginia family that married into the Hoomes family was Pendleton.
Phillip Pendleton1 (1654-1721), progenitor of all the Virginia Pendletons, was born in Norwich,
England. In 1674, he migrated to Virginia.

Edmund Pendleton, Jr.4 (1744-1827) great-grandson of Phillip] the immigrant, married Mildred Pollard
(1747-1827), daughter of Joseph Pollard and his wife, Priscilla Holmes (Hoomes?). [Priscilla was the
only daughter of George Hoomes?2, the first.]

Robert Taylor Pendleton6 (1805-1837-477) grandson of Edmund, Jr.4 born in Caroline County. Married
1829 Judith Allen Hoomes6, daughter of Richard Hoomes5 and Hannah Battaile Hoomes of Caroline
County. (The Pendleton Family) '

family. AJTHJr.
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 4 MORE ON THE VIRGINIA HOOMES

FIRST SETTLERS ALONG THE MA’I‘TAPONY -----

Before the colonists built Fort Mattapony a few whlte men had already taken up land in the upper
Mattapony Valley. As early as 1655 Major William Lewis patented 2,000 acres "on the northeast side of
the Mattapony. (Campbell p. 12)

In 1667 Major John Thomas Hoomes1 patented 3,000 acres on a swamp leading to the northeast bank of
the Mattapony a short distance below the lands of Major William Lewis. This track was to become
known as the Bowling Green, and at a later date, as the Old Mansion and was to continue through the
years as one of the best known landmarks in the area which is Caroline County. The old land books show
two large grants for the Hoomes famﬂym 1661 but a complete description of them reveals that they were
located in what is now King & Queen since they extended by metes and bounds from the Mattapony to
the headwaters of the Dragoon. From other grants and purchases it is evident that the Hoomes1 added to
the Old Mansion tract piecemeal but the records also show that the acqu1smon was begun in 1667.
(Campbell p. 13)

The third grant of land to a white man in Caroline's Mattapony Valley was in 1672 when Col. Augustine
Warner patented 1,400 acres "lying part in New Kent and part in Rappahannock counties.

If the first grantees settled their land before the building of Fort Mattapony the chances are that private
forts were built for their protection. The building of private forts in that area remained a common practice
so long as the Indians were a power. As late as 1707 Robert Beverly wrote the Hon. Ed. Jennings,
president of the council, "We are strongly alarmed in upper King & Queen (Caroline) for fear of an
Indian War. I shall take my neighbors for shelter in my fort. I pray ye send me arms for their protection."

The fact that all the original patentees in the upper Mattapony Valley, Major Lewis, Major Hoomesl,
Colonel Warner, and Captain Smith were military men, suggest that only a military man was able to
settle in such a remote area at the time, since settlers must know how to cope with the Indians, by
building and commanding forts, as well as how to develop the country by turning the wilderness into
tillable acres. (Campbell p. 14)

The lands of Smith, Hoomes1, Lewis and Warner were above the frontier and it was these lands with
their settlers that Bacon was primarily interested in defending when he defeated the Indians in the
section. (Campbell p. 15) The deeds of Nathaniel Bacon, Jr., influenced the development of Caroline
County's history more than the acts of any one man in the 17th century. His defeat of the Indians opened
the frontier for settlement and at that time the area which is now Caroline was on the frontier. (Campbell

p. 18)

THE "OLD MANSION"

Bowling Green, Virginia

Description on picture postcard with drawing of The "OLD MANSION":

OLD MANSION - Built by Thomas Hoomes1 no later than 1675, this brick structure is the oldest house
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 2 THE ALABAMA HOOMES

6. GEORGE CHURCHILL HOOMES®6 (1808-1840)

Migrated to South Alabama- 1820'S

Son of Armistead5 and Ann Willis Hoomes, of "Aspen Hill", a part of the Hoomes estate at Bowling
Green, Caroline County Virginia. Born March 21, 1808. ("The Bible") Died about 1840 or 1841. Around
twenty years after the death of George Churchill Hoomes6 grandfather, Col. John4, and just before the
death of his father, Col. Armistead, the great Hoomes estate was in a chaotic condition. Much
information may be found in the files of the Superior Court of Law and Chancery in Fredericksburg, and
in the Circuit Court of the County of Caroline Virginia concerning the suits brought after the death of
Col. John Hoomes4 against his sometimes erring and irresponsible grandsons. (Earle, p. 9)

"The Hoomes family was one of the most colorful people to live in Caroline Co." but within about forty
years after the death of Col. John Hoomes4 and fifteen after the death of Col. Armistead5 the Hoomes
family "unfortunately allowed a vast fortune to slip through their fingers and have not occupied the
mansion since 1842." (Pendleton, p. 24)

Earle states that the Kentucky lands [50,000 acres] escheated to the State for "lack of heirs" and
non-payment of taxes, but, in 1860 Richard Hoomes6 managed to retrieve 3000 acres of the Kentucky
lands by paying taxes. Richard Hoomes, by the way, was the last to be buried in the
Hoomes burial ground at "The Bowling Green".

before,
ily, Churchill

About five years after the court ordered settlement of the Hoomes estate, in 1825 or shor
George Churchill Hoomes6, the son of Armistead5, along with a member of the Blow fa
Jones, young Dr. Taliaferro, and Mortimer Boulware, and one other, began a journey tha
descendants of these men in South Alabama to this day. (Earle, p. 10)

This unusual group of young men that emigrated to South Alabama were sons of well-to
planters. They were well educated- one was a doctor, one a lawyer, two were teachers. Bj§i
wealthy families they may have wanted to extend their family holdings, or they may hav{j wanted to
prove that they could make it on their own in this new frontier. . .. ... or they may havefjust wanted to
get away from it all, but most of these men did make a place for themselves in the histor§§ of South
Alabama. [See "Churchill Hoomes' Traveling Companions"]

several years. Pickie Hoomes Stone wrote the following in 1946 about George Churchilf Hoomes6- "His
parents being very wealthy, he was given a good education, at which time he learned seven languages. At
age eighteen he ran away from home and came to Alabama with the Bolers."

George Churchill Hoomes6 married Celia Holleman, from near Evergreen, Alabama. Celia, or Celie, as
she was called, was the daughter of a woodsman from North Carolina. Churchill6 settled down near
Boler or Teddy Mill Creek. His house stood on what is now the farm of the J. T. Sheppard estate. Pickie
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h seems to bring to mind
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t age 32. He was
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thru the years has been th
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er grandchildren, Will

ISSUE of Churchill6 and Ce
1. ARMISTEAD HOOMES
2. John Willis Hoomes7 (18:

Churchlll Hoomes6:

ped to establish an
_lltlcs soon got mto hlS

was a shrewd businessman ¢
much wealth. He is remembered
moved to Texas several years before his

‘Mill Creek, near the
n in Alabama, owned
a River he began hauling
vagon was pulled by four
gentleman of great
lies in the county.

Mortimer Boulware stake:
lands staked out by Geo
more than 3000 acres in
cotton to Clalbome n the A

s a slave for many years
ve Days" written by

Pickie ,Hoomgs Stone: '

MY owner then was.
loved his 'little mgg ors' as | der no c1 ¢ ¢
Boler's daughters claimed me for her slave. I especi 'was not much older than I was.
sol always called her Sis and loved her de lived near Boler Creek
[Teddy] . .

The Tahaferros were one of the first famil on uth side of the Rappahannock River below
i ai ong merous and prosperous
urt, and, at times there
me..In the
istrates and the
vay from the court.
labama with Churchill
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Hoomes. Records do show that the Taliaferro
on the old Brooklyn-Evergreen roa

ero in Alabama] family owned a plantation

with Churchill
nsion" at Bowling
mes4. "The Old

4, states it was

ite and Anne Maury
omes and Effie

7. ARMISTEAD HOOMES? of Al
Armistead Hoomes7 was bo:

When the Civil War began in 18¢
to the cause of the South and enhste
war was over they returned home :
Creeks.

From 1864 to 1891 twelve children wer
May 25 1878 two of thclr young sons, the rst

another of the early schools, which v
one mile from the present site of
was erected about 1890 and serve

eﬁs,’the daughter
0) Armistead7
orrespondence was

of Colonel John Hoomes4 of "T
inquired into the disposition of
make, not only to his aunt, but to
Pickie Hoomes Stone8 wrote the fc lio
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("HOOMES", p-2)

. saying his bachelor

6] was dead and
pondence,

' a true'man did not
ars. He finally wrote
Was convmced later

thmk others could be ci'oe
someene else up there and

1863, and in the wake 0 vthe_
Virginia.

Edward Earle, Jr. stated, "We might tell ¥ ' cords ample ev1dence to indicate that

mma HoomesS 188' &
10 ARMISTEAD J»“fj <E 2

*J. ohn Allen Hoomes :
*Aggie Bell Hoomes
JOHN WILLIS HOO 53
John Willis Hoomes7, son of Ge:

1899 w1thm a few miles of his ;urphy, 51ster to hlS

ore his wife;
second wife,
added to the

7, enlisted in
:ardsh.ipsa-during

gar
CompanyE lSth Cal C
the war, from whlch the

bulldmg ir houses. ("HOO!
John W1111s7 " - never knew what
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ISSUE of John Willis F foom
By first wife, Mary Ann-
1. Bettie8 1862-1933

2. William Henry8 1864-1935

3. George Churchlll m8 867 1934

9 Mary Etta8 1894—194 '
10. Pickie Lovelace8 1897-1959

8. ARMISTEAD JAKE HQO,{*» E SS ‘
f Armi urphy Hoomes, was born
eaded near Teddy. Died

Crosby and Mary ] 1
County Alabama near F 0 be and is buried in the Hoomesville
Church Cemetery. e - ; '

Around the turn of the cen
Hoomesville. It is interest
married a Hoomes-
married Lewis Willis 1T
of William Henry Hoomes8 :
Armlstead Jake8 and h1' o brott hased adjoining farms in the

ISSUE OF ARMISTEAD
1. Ethel Blanche Ho‘Ime' 9

Issue Phlhp Armls
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 5 HORSE RACING AND BREEDING VERICA

Col. John Hoomes4, a Great Sportsman .

John Hoomes4 of "The Bowling Green" was one of the nost astute young businessmen in Caroline
County. He was a large landowner and great planter, ( mpbell p. 280) "leaving an enormous estate
with an appralsement whrch by today S standards have the buymg,.power of many rmlhons of

Hoomes4 was a great sportsman and an importer

"The Bowling Green" in the post—Revohltron' ;
horse-flesh. He 1mported the famous "Diomed

fine racing stock in America", and other noted hq
enthusiasts". (Earle, p. 10) In 1784 John Hoornes
"Stirling” from England. This horse, along with "F.
forefathers of the most famous race—horses in Ame

e in ‘uthortty to be the grandfather of all
ces hlm among the immortals of thorough-bred
e:Bowhng Green" brought the famous horse
aught" brought in by John Baylor, were the
(Wingfield, p. 419)

"In 1788 Colonel John Hoomes4 orgamzed the Vlr inia Jockey Club. The high-living Colonel rallied the
Tidewaters planter-horsemen at annual meets fora decade, making the little town of Bowlin g Green the
busiest breeding center on the continent." (Rouse, Jr. p. 178) _

This advertisement appeared in the Vrrglma Herald an rederickburg Advertiser on September 30,
1790 ; . . .

here long before thrs trme T( vling Green
1700 but the first record of a | Jsite his. name. was in 1739. John
Latham sued Joseph Hoomes3 (John's uncle) allegrng that hrs hors low J: acket", had defeated
Hoomes' horse, "Blue Bonnet", in a close and heated race. The court ruled for Latham and against
Hoomes3. (Campbell, p. 417) :
HORSE RACING

interesting history especially to lovers of the
ntly held the races of the American Jockey

ere held there regularly as early as 1790 and there
were 1mportant races at Bowlmg Green long b (¢ ,‘;L at. It was here that the fine horses of Col. John
Hoomes4 of Bowling Green and Col. John Taylo chhmond County. Col. John Baylor of
Newmarket and probably those of the Doswells of ) ( unty, would match their speed.
(Twelve Virginia Counties, p. 185) . .

The grounds of Wthh Bowlmg Green now stands hasu
race horse At the race course of thrs property were‘ €
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Page 1‘803

" Had he never 1mported anythmg but onm
greatest of the American founder-breeders.
entitled to an eminent position through the i
therefore, obliged to quash the verdict of
alleged that the degeneratlon of the d Vi

‘\ inmercxahst though he may have been, is
] elating the strange legend that

the course. It was sxlent an ;des\\
his own--within the next twenty-four hour

istinguished Men of that
anoke . . . . John Taylor III,
ey .. Wade Hampton . .

penod 'Hoomes4 of the Bowh,. Gge‘en -
Benjamin Ogle . . . The Bowies . . . Alexe
and others. ‘

In the Earlme h C | ',sift‘-of‘Di'stinguished Men."
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 6 NEW HOPE TAVERN

(Site of Bowling Green Hotel)

Celebrities from all sections of the colonies were entertained at New Hope Tavern. The tavern was built
prior to 1700 and was not only used to entertain horse racing guests but for the convenience of travelers,
along the stage road which ran from Richmond across Caroline County to the Potomac. Along this road
was operated one of the first stage lines in America to maintain a regular schedule. Because of the
tavern's importance a trading center grew up around it which became known as New Hope Village.

Caroline County was traversed for its entire length from north to south by one of the oldest stage roads in
Virginia. There were five taverns on this stage route in colonial times and later they were community
centers and importance in their day. Not only did the passengers on these stages stop for refreshments
and to spend the night, they were resorts for the social element of the surrounding country. Especially on
Saturday afternoons the people assembled for scientific, literary and political discussion, and to indulge
in horse racing, wrestling, target practice, shooting-matches, and other amusements. Usually the militia
mustered near these houses and here they frequently held their barbecues.

Traveling from the north the first was Todd's Tavern. The next was New Hope Tavern on the site now
occupied by the hotel at Bowling Green and started by Col. John Hoomes4 in 1774. Ten miles south was
Union Tavern and further south was White Chimney, and then Needwood Tavern. It was hard to legislate
morals into the Virginia people especially was it hard to cure their gaming activities. There was a period
in which the game of nine pins was very popular both in Virginia and in England. If the belief that the
game was injurious to the morals of the settlers the House of Burgesses passes an act making it illegal.
So the devotees of the sport simply added one pin and the game of ten pins did not come within the
wording of the prohibitive act. (Twelve Virginia Counties , page 180)

New Hope Tavern URL: http://www.co.caroline.va.us/townbg.htm

Celebraties from all sections of the colonies were entertained at New Hope Tavern. The tavern was built
prior to 1700, and was not only used to entertain horse racing guests but for the convenience of travelers
along the stage road, which ran from Richmond across Caroline County to the Potomac. One of the first
stage lines in America to maintain a regular schedule operated along this road. Because of the tavern's
importance, a trading center grew up around it which became known as New Hope village.

THE HOOMES FAMILY, "FAMILY AND COUNTY REMINISCENCES", By Edward Earle, Jr.,
Published in The Escambia County Historical Quarterly, Oct.-Nov.-Dec. 1980.

As the Hoomes family here indeed is the story of the rise and fall and vice versa of many generations.
This family in Virginia since earliest times once occupied a position of much wealth and social
prominence. The Bible begins in 1734 with "George Hoomes3 and Frances, his wife, of The Bowling
Green". and this is standing today, stout-walled and aged, shorne of the seven thousand acres
immediately surrounding and left with only about 125. The picturesque town of Bowling Green came
into being in the Federal period through the efforts of Colonel John Hoomes4, the grandfather of George
Churchill Hoomes6 who migrated to Alabama. The late owner of this old house left an enormous sum of
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money to the religious denomination to which s e by today's standards for the
upkeep of "The Bowling Green" or "O! she professed great concern, so

-as "Brick (Flemish Bond) .
in eys, modrlhon cornice,

its fate is unknown. It is described in
.. one and one-half stOries,ga:r;nbrels
molded br1<:k water table - center h : vith
. . partially altered early 19th C.; entrance porch
- a great deal of money from the sale of
properties to the town" We learned from the records that the place was sold at'a "distress" sale in the last
century when no member of the Hoomes farmly was present, for a sum of $900.00. The owner also told
us in answer to our query as: to why and 1nqu1ry was made in our mother S glrlhood for the descendants of

you that we found in the records ample vrdene,j
overlooked in the many years of htrgatron

One could find interesting reading in'th
Fredericksburg, and in the records of t : ! 'ohne, V1rg1n1a Much
1nformatlon may be gleaned from thes urts cath of ,ohn Hoomes4 against his

' . pilfered from ti vtotlmeandltrs

Here at "The Bowling Green" in the post-Revolutronary age John Hoomes4 imported, bred and races the
finest in horseflesh. His importation of the famous "Diomede", said by those in authority to be the
"grandfather of all fine racing stock in America’ ‘ ted horses, places him among the
immortals of thoroughbred enthusrasts orge Washington had lunch here" and this,
of course, we believe to be a figm > last owner of the old place. The first
President might have made use of th een” (one of the enterprises of John
Hoomes), but as for his having had’ senously doubt it, as they were:
not of the same political philosoph
Washington blood. ’

Hoomes4 married Ann W1111s the dau te stinguished himself in the
Revolution and is buried at old St. Johr he famous "Liberty or Death"
oration. The marriage to Ann Willis gives tt bama descent from another of the
old and prominent first families and is thus related to the w of ‘Achille Murat, the former Katherine
Daingfield Willis, whose husband was the nephew of Napoleon and much involved in the politician
intrigues of that regime. They settled near Tallahassee, Florida, and her sister was the second wife of
Major Hoomes5. The Hoomes family of ‘Alabama also descends from Betty Washington Lewis of
"Kenmore" in Fredericksburg, sister to. General George Washlngto_n

notrc‘i ':Because of hrs prommence the v
one in those times. And it was recited that
evertheless they wished to pay tribute toa
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John Hoomes4 left an enormous estate with an appraisement which modern analysts suggest would have
the buying power of many ‘millions of dollars today; he owned fifty thousand acres of Kentucky lands and
one wonders of the origin of Bowling Gree i 'owns in Kentucky where Hoomes proposed
to race his horses when the Great Awakeni (g
gentry, were frowned upon. Of cou se, the !
swept the New Republic at the end of the

”omes4 left a number of
illiam County, Vlrglma, and called

intervene and order a settlement of the esta entu
the State for "lack of hen's" and non-payme ut it i ntere tmg:to note in the Kentucky records

by payrng the taxes, and he, by the way, was_.
Bowling Green".

About five years after the Court ordered settlement of the I-loomes estate m 1825 or perhaps shortly
before, George Churchill Hoomes§, the son of Armi :

family, Churchill J ones,vyOung_:Dr;srTaliaferro,sandéMortlm,er_lo_ulware, and one other whose name
escapes me, began a journey that placed descendants of these men in South Alabama to this day.

of his daughters entered a cbn‘ve'ﬁt, ,
Wilhs Hoomes7 two of“lir's sons, we

for her on the estate a vary unique' house o‘f'»zh'e* ar
interior of this house is now incorporated in:t
the exterior and interior I'have seen, and the
workmanship. After the death of his aunt,
Armistead Hoomes7 of Alabama lost eve
traveled member who mrght have ha scan
nd the details thereof was Emma
cle, Edwin M. Southwell. And so
ind copious recorded matter in the
11 ott;:;C' rn_pbell's "Colonial

TI-IE HOOMES (HOLMES) F. VIIL (
From the book, "...And West is West" By C‘
Judith Ann erson Holmes.

descended from Ruby J ane West Wllson one sthe subjects of thrs volume Her genealogrcal number in
the West family Chronicles is WT1.7.4.1.3.2, and her ancestry can be seen by using Pedigree Chart
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VNLN at #2, and .wherie,.#s,::i‘s, the same:%-anzf#:l'. .O‘n.::thez-smOre.-ex'ten“dedeest Family Chart WTTL.

This Hoomes (Holmes) Famlly lmeage has been basrcally derlved from Arrmstead Jake Holmes Family
History.

These families were interconnected very strongly within their own: social standing in an area by Isle of
Wight, New Kent, King William, and Norfork Counties. They seldom married outside what would have
been equivalent family circles of England. Yet in the practice of naming offspring for kith as well as kin,
had already come into vogue in America as 1t had England The. practlce contmued unt11 the 20th
Century. For example, Robert Armistead, G ‘one ¢

among other things, free a slave. He w

Henry Fox, whose daughter was Anne ,
Claiborne married Benjamin Hoomes3 o
marnage is Ben_]amm Hoomes4 who '

The Holmes family line of Escambia County is not 1
families. They are however directly descended from the ‘Allen family, which has in the second half of the
eighteenth century its on indirect connections back to the Armisteads. This family of Allens were even
closer to the West family in its half-century (last half of 18th). 1n‘South Carolina, during the time of their
settlement on the Little Saluda River.

lated to either the Armistead or the Churchill

Excellent genealoglcal work ha = 1 pller Jake Holmes9, Jr., stated that no

‘ urchlll armhes It is. true that no

k1nsh1p lines can be traced "
And, inside the suggested All
descendants of Sophia HoomesS (who_
son of John4.

[1] MaJor John Thomas Hoomesl Iand.
"Bowling Green" which showed the famil ardens and area immediately
before the entrance smooth-and flat enough to use: urpose. While named for the sport of
bowling, it was used in many instances for racing and :-ammg horses See, Wingfield, A History of
Caroline County, Virginia, for additional comments. The impact of the early Hoomes is profound, for
quoting from the Caroline County chapter i in Twelve Vir ‘ginia Counties we find that the present is shaped
by the second generation. ' ,

) and shortly afterward established

[2] Dr. George Hoomes2, son of Major Thomas Hoomes1, above, once owned extensive property in
present day Bowlmg Green. "The ous_e of Carolme was started in 1801, and
was finished in 1807 by the executor: nt building stands in practically
the geographic center of the county on landwhlch» once part of the Bowhng Green estate of the
Hoomes family." » -

[3] George Hoomes3, Jr., son of George Hoomes2 and Frances unless this unrecorded female ancestor
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was an Armistead or a Churchill, and one would think that such a marriage would be in the records, there
is no other source for these two families to be in line of ancestry.

[4] Colonel John Hoomes4, married Judith Churchill Allen;:and they had fourteen children. Only the last
child was a daughter; SophlaS ‘the eleventh born was a soi risteadS. Sophia5 married Major Wilson
Allen, whose family lines again 1ntertw1ned inf the West ,;»_A,ygr_;ound; Armistead5 continued our count
toward present lineage w1th ' .

[5] Colonel Armistead Hoomes4. Colone15Hoomes4 and h1 first w1fe, \nn C. Willis, was related to the
Daingerfield family. For more: on that famr ‘see g nder Lehmann lineage. [In short, that

line of Armistead descent is; (1) Anth { 4 ‘Wllham, 8. (5) Anthony,
dau Ehzabeth Armlstead w i

Concerning Col. Armistead HoomesS5, after two :chrldren by Ann Willis Hoomes, that wife died March
27, 1810, and he married his first wife's cousin, Lucy Mary Willis, by whom he had Lucy Mary
Hoomes6. Then the second wife died, Augus 1814 [newspaper account of the account gives this as
the 13th]. The offspring of the first marriage were '
[6] George Churchill Hoomes6 and Henry Armistead Hoomes6: The offspring of George Churchill
Hoomes6 and his wife, Celia: Holleman Hoomes were
[7] Armistead, John W1111s7 He, ry7,
known as Armistead of Alabama since I
author Jake Holmes9 puts it, "About £
)which was in chaotic condition after Cc
in 1825 or earlier, along with a member. of th
Mortimer Boulware, and one other, began a
Alabama to this day." (Quote from I
[8] Armistead Jacob Hoomes8 was the son o
was born March 12, 1883, in Teddy, Escambia ,unty, Ala ,ama, on the homestead He d1ed OCtober 13
1964, in Brewton, Alabama. He married Ella Frances Crosby, ‘who had the following c. )1) Ethel
Blanche9, (2) Eunice Christine9 (3) Milford Penne]]9 (4) Mary Marjorle9 and (5) next:

'he: Armistead Hoomes7 in lineage is
migrated to Alabama. As
rdered settlement of the Hoomes estate
omes5 death), George Churchill Hoomes6,
Chu "‘hlll Jones, young Dr. Tahaferro, and

[9] Armistead Jake Holmes9, Jr., m. JuditthnnLWi-‘lson, whose West lineage number is given above.

Part of the enigma of the relationship of the various persons is cleared up by reading John Hoomes' will,
whlch follows.

Ji ohn Holmes4 the Elder dxed in Deeember 805, [act 1al ecember 22, 1805] leaving in his will
mes> ' e;wrll states "the land purchased of

Hoomes6 Judrth A Hoomes6 RlchardH HoomeSGIvGeorgeW Hoomes6 Hay B HoomesG and Mary
W. Hoomes6. Judith A. Hoomes6 married R. T. Pendleton. [19 May 1831]
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William Churchill, called "the Immigrant" married (1) Mary--and (2) married Elizabeth, the widow of
Ralph Wormeley, daughter of Col. John Armistead of Gloucester County on 25 October 1703. The next
year Armistead Churchill was born. He married Hannah Harrison. Their daughter Mary Churchill then
married John Armistead on 23 November 1749. The interconnections between these two families are
extremely strong. In fact, Annistead 'Churcliilfl;. :wh‘o»-Was ‘a Colonel in the Revolutionary War, was so

ands on:the-:south shore and Very near its union
esse was the home of the Anmsteads who

Hoomes were not mentloned The impa
that is well before the Revolutlon_ary Wi
Churchill Armistead. These surnames
allied families. For example, William Arr eventh cl It

Anne Harper, born in 1844 in Darnerstown, Maryland; These,s_descendants of the well known and
estabhshed J oseph West were the same who settled '.ifLaw evCounty, Alabama, and is best

Jephtha, blind from the malady called "sore eyes
diligence in keeping up his family lines and hlS f
value.

v often mted in: genealoglcal hterature for hlS
 Bible now has become a model for its relationship

- Because this account is structured asa West-family
mcluded the Claibornes;: wh’ on more
married the grand-daughter of Lt. C
West--who was their only chll:},.,Ann Fox, who
Elizabeth Claiborne, a daughter of Ann Fox an
Elizabeth's older brother Nathaniel m
Bingham and for a third husband, Col. Francis' njar
County, Virginia. Their son,’ Benjamm Hoomes, was a Revoluti
Mary Pendleton in 1790. .

,.marned Thomas Clalbome
d Benjarmn Hoomes in 1785

WEST AND ALLIED FAMILIES FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH AND SIXTEENTH GENERATIONS,
of The Chronicles, by Charles E. Wilson. vbeg_inninj:gi 'with Judith Ann ‘Wilson Holmes:

(W1 7.4.1.3.2) Judith Ann Wilson Holmes, . . . Jasg
Brewton, Alabama s Armlstead Jake Hoom b

Holmesg-,.j Jr. ‘(above_); vc; (W 17 : 132
(W1.7.4.1.3.2.2) Jeffrey Jake Holmes10, .

Armistead Jake Holmes9, Jr. and Philip Armiste
allied with the West-Knollys family in. Wi John W
(see, Wilson, THE WESTS-KNOLLYS FAMIL AMERI( -'A) Judith Ann Wllson Holmes
(W1.7.4.1.3.1.2) husband's lineage was Holmes, and the Holmes (or Hoomes) Family line was
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interconnected with the Armistead family line. Excellent genealogical work has been done on this family,
but compiler Jake Holmes9, Jr., states that no connection can definitely be made between the
Hoomes-Armistead-Churchill families. . . |

L (Back 4
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From: Jake Holmes

CHAPTER 7 HOOMESVILLE CHURCH OF CHRIST
Hoomesville, Alabama

The Hoomesville Church of Christ had its beginnings in about 1892 when a small congregation started
meeting in the Hoomesville School house. The school was about one mile from the present site of the
church building. The school building was destroyed by a tornado in 1898 and it is not known where or if
the church met except occasionally when a preacher came through until 1911. In late 1910 logs were cut
from the lands of John Allen Hoomes8 and sawed into lumber at Teddy. The new church building was
built on John Allen's land and the first services were held on February 17, 1911. Bro. Cawthon from
Andalusia preached. There is no record of the transfer of title on this land until February 4, 1925 when
John Allen Hoomes8 and wife Belle conveyed the property to "the members of The Church of Christ."
There is a restriction clause found in the conveyance which would render the property useless to any
other than the members of the Church of Christ. This restriction reads as follows:

Restrictive Clause for Church Deeds

(Hoomesville Church of Christ)

To have and to hold for the use of said Church of Christ, and upon the express condition that no organ or
other musical instrument be used nor advocated nor kelp, and that no Fair Festival nor other practices
unauthorized in the New Testament be held, and not conducted in, upon nor about said premises nor in
any building constructed thereon, and in case any such conduct, acts or unauthorized practices are
committed or performed in, upon or about such said premises, or any organ or musical instruments be
introduced into or advocated in any house or edifice erected on said premises, then said premises to
become the property of such persons or person of said Church of Christ who may be opposed to the
organ or other musical instruments, festivals or other things hereinbefore named being used, kelp or
advocated in said Edifice or house erected on said lot or parcel of ground.

The Brewton Church of Christ

CONGREGATIONAL HISTORY

The Brewton congregation of the Church of Christ was established in 1923, when Brother John Allen
Hoomes moved to Brewton in order to place his children in school. A small group began meeting in the
home of Sister Florence Grissett who was Brother Hoomes' sister. The charter members were: J. W.
Adkisson, Sr., Mrs. J. W. Adkisson, Sr., J. W. Adkisson, Jr., Mrs. Bertha Tippins, Mrs. Pierce Peavy,
Mrs. R. M. Watson, Mrs. Florence Hoomes Grissett, and Mr. John Allen Hoomes.

Several years later, the small congregation began meeting in the courtroom of the county courthouse.
Later, they met in the office of the Probate Judge. Due to a change in probate judges, they could no
longer meet in that office. By then in was 1935. The congregation moved to the funeral home owned by
the Adkisson family, where they continued to meet for the next ten years. When the funeral home was
sold in 1945, the congregation then began worshipping in the City Hall. Three years later, the present
building was erected at 601 Douglas Avenue.

AREA SCHOOLS
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TEDDY SCHOOL: Probably the oldest school in the area. The school, a one room frame building, was
located on the Brooklyn- McGowin Bridge road, served the Teddy community. In 1912 the high school
students from Teddy went to Dixie. Ethel Blanche, Christine, and Mary Marjorie Hoomes all started to
school at Teddy. Walter A. Tippin was teacher and principal at the school in 1903. Belle Hoomes and
Josephine Hoomes, daughters of Armistead, taught at Teddy. Josephine Hoomes (Josie) later became
Mrs. Walter A. Tippin.

George Churchill Hoomes was a school teacher. He was given a good education in Virginia at which
time he learned seven languages. He taught somewhere in the Teddy area after coming to South Alabama
from "The Bowling Green" in the 1820's.

uq

HOOMESVILLE SCHOOL: (1890-1898) Located on the old Cook road north of Smith Creek, served
the Hoomesville community and surrounding area for around nine years. Pupils walked as far as six
miles to attend school. The first building was erected in about 1890 and was a wooden frame type with
two rooms. Some of the early treachers were Miss Lizzie Frederick, Fanny Hodge, and Marjorie Hoomes.
The building was destroyed by a tornado in1898.

STILL'S CHAPEL, located on the Brewton-Andalusia road, was established around 1890 and operated

until about 1906. This was a one-room frame building with a stick and clay chimney. Water used at this
time school came from a spring. Early teachers were Ella Crawford, Rebecca Finlay, Ida Still, and Mrs.
Ed Still.

A PRIVATE SCHOOL was once operated in the Still Community near the old post office at Boykin
around 1890. Pupils paid one dollar per month to attend.

PRIVATE SCHOOL. Another early private school, location unknown, was taught by Marjorie Hoomes,
grandmother of the late Miss Ethel Blanche Holmes. Marjorie Hoomes also taught a public school which
was located near the present home of Mr. Walt Blackmon. School was held only three months a year.

OLD ACADEMY, a two room school, was established around 1901 in the Damascus Community.
Classes were taught from three to six months each year. Parents gave the money to pay the teachers.

DIXIE SCHOOL- In the early 1920's Dixie had one of the few accredited high schools in Escambia
County. This three room frame building was located just off highway 29 in eastern Escambia County.
One of the early principals was Mr. McBride. In 1916 Allie Mae Douglas was principal and Miss Jessie
McGowin and Mrs. Olga Weaver were teachers. Later, Miss Ethel Blanche Holmes and Miss Rita Jane
Boykin taught at Dixie, boarding in the home of Mr. Will Wyrosdick, one of the schools trustees. In 1930
when the school at Damascus was accredited, the junior and senior students were transported there,
leaving only the elementary pupils at Dixie. In 1943 the Dixie School burned and elementary pupils were
also transported to Damascus.

OLD FISHPOND SCHOOL- There was a small school at OLD FISHPOND. Later a three-room brick
school was built that operated for several years ending around 1927. This school served children from
families that lived in the OLD FISHPOND logging camp operated by T. R. Miller Mill Company and
other students living nearby. The building was torn down around 1930.

ANOTHER EARLY DIXIE SCHOOL- A small one-teacher school was located north of the present
Dixie community in the latter part of the 19th century. Mr. Joe Thomas was an early teacher there.

MASON SCHOOL- A two-teacher log school served the area near Mason around 1900. Pupils attended
only three months a year.
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CLEVELAND SCHOOL- A two-teacher school, served the Cleveland and Hardin communities for many
years until 1927. The frame building was torn down around 1935.

DAMASCUS SCHOOL- An old three-teacher school served the Damascus community until a new brick
building was completed in 1928. The new building at that time had six classrooms and a large auditorium
and was located just behind the old frame school building. Grades one through twelve were taught and
eight teachers were employed Additional rooms were added to the school around the mid 1930's.

Land was given for this new school by N. W. Watson and W. L. Owens. Principals who have served at
. Damascus in order are: Mr. Parish, J. B. Goolsby, Fred Feagin, J. T. Sheppard, Leon Mantel, Floyd D.
Dotson, C. P. Thomas, Fred Clements, and Homer Lambert. The school owned a dwelling house next to
the school building which served as the principal's home. All twelve grades were taught until 1948. In
that year the tenth, eleventh and twelfth grades were consolidated with W. S. Neal in East Brewton. In
1962 the seventh, eighth, and ninth grade students were moved to Neal and Damascus operated as an
elementary school with Louise Stone, Mary Still, and Sylvia Koon serving as teachers. In 1967 Damascus
School was closed. The building was purchased by Willie Southwell and much of the materials were
sold. Southwell retained enough bricks and lumber from the school to build him a home on Highway 29.

Gen# FAMILIES born marr. died Spouse

1 Hoomes, Thomas "The Emigrant” b.1621? m.1646? d.1685? m.Frances Holden
born in England. Children-

2 Hoomes, George, Sr. Dr. b.1680d.1733

2 Hoomes, John Waller

2 Hoomes, Lucy Mary

2 Hoomes, George, Sr. Dr. b. 1680 d.1733 son of Major Thomas Hoomes 1

Children-

. 3 Hoomes, Christopher b.1712 m.1724 d.1794 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes 2

3 Hoomes, Priscilla b.1702 m.1724 d.1794 dau. of Dr. George Hoomes m.Joseph Pollard
3 Hoomes, Benjamin I b.1704 d.1785 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes 2 m.Elizabeth Claiborne
3 Hoomes, Joseph b.1708 d.1753 Son of Geo. Hoomes 2 m.Sussannah Waller

3 Hoomes, George, Jr. b.1709 m.1728 d.1753 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes 2

3 Hoomes, John b.1700 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes 2

3 Hoomes, Priscilla b.702 m.1724 d.1794 dau. of Dr. George Hoomes m.Joseph Pollard
Children-

4 Pollard, Sarah b.1725 m.1743 d.1815 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes

4 Pollard, Frances Hoomes b.1729 m.1754 d.1798 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.George Rogers
4 Pollard, Ann b.1732 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.James Taylor

4 Pollard, Elizabeth b.1736 d.1770 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.James Meriwether

4 Pollard, Thomas b.1740 m.1763 d.1796 son of Priscilla Hoomes m.Sally Harding

4 Pollard, Jane b.1744 d.1779 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.Dandridge, Nathaniel West

4 Pollard, Mildred b.1747 m.1764 d.1827 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.Col. Edmund Pendleton
4 Pollard, Williamb 1704 d.1791 son of Priscilla Hoomes m.Miss Mary Anderson

3 Hoomes, Benjamin I b.1704 d.1785 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes Sr. 2 m.Elizabeth Claiborne

. Children-

4 Hoomes, Joseph b.1757 Son of Benjamin Hoomes I
. 4 Hoomes, Frances b.1725 dau. of Benjamin Hoomes I m.William Thomason
’ 4 Hoomes, Elizabeth b.1762 dau. of Benjamin Hoomes I m.Thomas Stuart.

4 Hoomes, Martha b.1766 dau. of Benjamin Hoomes I m.Philip Pendleton.
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4 Hoomes, Benjamin II b.1755 d.1812 Son of Benjamin Hoomes I m.Mary Pendleton
4 Hoomes, Thomas Claiborne I b.1758 Son of Benjamin Hoomes & Elizabeth Claiborne
4 Hoomes, Ann Fox b.1764 dau. of Benjamin Hoomes & Elizabeth Claoborn

3 Hoomes, Joseph b.1708 d.1753 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes, Sr. . 2 m.Sussannah Waller
Children-
4 Hoomes, John Waller son of Joseph & Sussannah Hoomes

3 Hoomes, George, Jr. b.1709 m.1728 d.1753 Son of Dr. Geo. Hoomes Sr. 2 m.Frances
Children-

4 Hoomes, Stephen Ferneau m.1770 Son of Geo. Hoomes, Jr. 3 m.Ann Dudley

4 HOOMES, Ann b.1740 m.1765 d.1810 dau. of George Hoomes, Jr. m.Henry BROADNAX
4 Hoomes, Frances b.1741 dau. of George Hoomes, Jr.3 & Frances

4 Hoomes, John b.1749 m.1768 d.1805 Son of Geo. Hoomes, Jr. 3 m.Judith Churchill Allen

4 Pollard, Frances Hoomes b.1729 m.1754 d.1798 dau. of Priscilla Hoomes m.George Rogers
Children-

5 Rogers, Lucy dau. of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, William b.1762 d.1763 son of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Edmund son of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Ann dau. of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Thomas son of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Frances dau. of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Mary dau. of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Mildred dau. of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Joseph b.1755 d.1780 son of Frances Hoomes Pollard

5 Rogers, Capt. John b.1757 d.1794 son of Frances Hoomes Pollard

- 4 Hoomes, Benjamin II b.1755 d.1812 Son of Benjamin Hoomes I m.Mary Pendleton
: Children-

5 Hoomes, Maria M. Ball b.1782 dau. of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4

5 Hoomes, George b.1785 d.1821 son of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4

5 Hoomes, Patsy dau. of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4

5 Hoomes, John b.1787 Son of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4

5 Hoomes, Thomas Claiborne II b.1781 d.1821 Son of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4

5 HOOMES, Benjamin P. IIT b.1784 m.1816 d.1821 son of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes Jr. 4 m.Mary
Eleanor DABNEY

4 Hoomes, John b.1749 m.1768 d.1805 son of George Jr. & Frances m.Judith Churchill Allen
Children-

5 Hoomes, Allen b.1769 son of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, George III b.1771 (died young) son of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, John b.1773 son of Col. John

5 Hoomes, Edmund b.1774 son of Col. John 4

S Hoomes, William b.1775 son of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, John, Jr. b.1777 d.1824 son of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, George W. of Va. b.1779 m.1799 d.1802 son of Col. John 4 m.Waller, Martha
: 5 Hoomes, William Allen b.1782 d.1816 son of Col. John 4

- 5 Hoomes, Richard, 2nd Lt. b.1784 m.1803 d.1823 son of Col. John 4 m.Hannah Battaile
5 Hoomes, Infant child of Col. John b.1785 d.1785 child #10 of Col. John 4
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5 Hoomes, Armistead of Va. b.1786 m.1806 d.1827 son of Col. John Hoomes

m. (1st) Ann C. Willis 1806; m.(2nd) Lucy Mary Willis 1813

5 Hoomes, Infant child b.1787 d.1787 child #12 of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, Infant child b.1788 d.1788 child #13 of Col. John 4

5 Hoomes, Sophia b.1788 m.1807 d.1863 dau. of Col. John Hoomes 4 m.Wilson Allen

‘ 5 HOOMES, Benjamin P. III b.1784 m.1816 d.1821 son of Capt. Benjamin Hoomes II 4 m.Mary E.
: DABNEY

Children-

6 Hoomes, Mary Susan b.1823 dau. of Benjamin III 5

6 Hoomes, George Dabney b.1818 d.1822 Son of Benjamin III 5

6 Hoomes, Thomas Claiborne ITI b.1820 d.1822 Son of Benjamin III 5

6 Hoomes, Benjamin P. IV b.1821 Son of Benjamin III 5

5 Hoomes, George W. of Va. b.1779 m.1791 d.1802 son of Col. John 4 m.Waller, Martha
Children-

6 Hoomes, John Waller b.1800 son of George W. Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, Caroline Virginia b.1802 d.1802 dau. of George W. Hoomes 5

5 Hoomes, Richard, 2nd Lt. b.1784 m.1803 d.1823 son of Col. John 4 & Judith m.Hannah Battaile
Children-

6 Hoomes, "Infant" b.1805 child of Richard Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, John Allen b.1806 son of Richard Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, Hay b.1808 son of Richard Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, Richard Hay b.1810 d.1884 son of Richard Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, Judith Allen b.1812 m.1829 d.1856 dau. of Richard Hoomes 5 m.Robert Taylor Pendleton
. 6 Hoomes, George Wilson b.1814 d.1862 son of Richard Hoomes 5

6 Hoomes, Hay Battaile b.1816 d.1880 son of Richard Hoomes 5

- 6 Hoomes, Mary Willis b.1821 d.1894 dau. of Richard Hoomes 5 m.Aldred Hay GARNETT

w

S Hoomes, Armistead of Va. b.1786 d.1827 son of Col. John Hoomes 4

Children-

6 Hoomes, George Churchill b.1808 m.1829 d.1840 son of Armistead Hoomes 5 & Ann m.Celia "Celie"
Holleman

6 Hoomes, Henry Armistead (Va.) b.1810 d.1852 son of Armistead of Va. & Ann (never married)

6 Hoomes, Lucy Mary (Jr.) b.1814 d.1814 dau. of Armistead 5 Lucy Mary

S Hoomes, Sophia b.1788 m.1807 d.1863 dau. of Col. John Hoomes 4 m.Wilson Allen
Children-

6 Allen, William Hoomes b.1807 d.1869 son of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, Robert Wilson b.1809 d.1836 son of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, Infant I b.1810 d.1810 child of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, Adaline Margaret b.1811 d.1853 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Robert B. Tunstall
6 Allen, Ann Armistead b.1814 d.1875 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Lewis Battaile

6 Allen, Mary Churchill b.1817 d.1840 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, John Richmond b.1821 d.1873 son of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, George Richard b.1823 d.1823 son of Sophia Hoomes 5

: 6 Allen, Infant IT b.1824 d.1824 child of Sophia Hoomes 5

¢ 6 Allen, Betty Maupin b.1825 d.1826 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5

6 Allen, Infant ITI b.1827 d.1827 child of Sophia Hoomes 5
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6 Allen, Alfred Dandridge b.1828 son of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Hannah Battaile Pentleton

6 Hoomes, Mary Willis b.1821 d.1894 dau. of Richard Hoomes 5 m.Aldred Hay Garnett
Children-

7 Garnett, Alexander Baylor b.1843 son of Mary Willis Hoomes 7

7 Garnett, Alfred Hay , Jr., b.1849 d.1889 son of Mary Willis Hoomes 7 m.Lizzie Brown
e 7 Garnett, Clarence Linden b.1841 d.1889 son of Mary Willis Hoomes 7

: 7 Garnett, Maria b.1844 dau. of Mary Willis Hoomes

7 Garnett, William A. b.1850 d.1904 son of Mary Willis Hoomes 7

6 Hoomes, Judith Allen b.1812 m.1829 d.1856 dau. of Richard Hoomes 5 m.Robert T. Pendleton
Children-

7 Pendleton, Robert Lewis b.1830 m.1857 d.1880 son of Judith Allen Hoomes 6 m.Christine G. Micon
7 Pendleton, Hannah Battaile b.1837 dau. of Judith A. Hoomes 6

6 Hoomes, George Churchill b.1808 m.1829 d.1840 son of Armistead Hoomes 5 m.Celia "Celie"
Holleman

Children-

7 Hoomes, Armistead of Ala. b.1830 m.1863 d.1897 son of George Churchill Hoomes 6 m.(2) Marjorie
Murphy

7 Hoomes, John Willis I b.1831 m.1876 d.1899 son of George Churchill Hoomes 6 m.(2) Margaret A.
Hodge

7 Hoomes, Henry b.1832 d.1883 Son of George Churchill Hoomes 6 m.Matilda White

7 Hoomes, Fannie b.1834 dau. of Geo. Churchill Hoomes 6 m.Steve White

7 Hoomes, Julie dau. of George Churchill Hoomes I

6 Allen, Adaline Margaret b.1811 d.1853 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Robert B. Tunstall
Children-

7 Tunstall, Fannie Byrd b.1842 dau. of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Allen Hoomes b.1843 Son of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Wilson b.1845 Son of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Richard Cuthbert b.1845 Son of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Lelia Sophia b.1847 dau. of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Robert Byrd b.1848 Son of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Ann Carter b.1852 d.1852 dau. of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

7 Tunstall, Mary Adaline Armistead b.1853 Son of Adaline Margaret Allen 6

6 Allen, Alfred Dandridge b.1828 son of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Hannah Battaile Pentleton
Children-
7 Allen, Sophia Hoomes b.1872 dau. of Alfred D. Allen

6 Allen, Ann Armistead b.1814 d.1875 dau. of Sophia Hoomes 5 m.Lewis Battaile
Children-

7 Battaile, Lizzy Taylor b.1832 dau. of Ann Armistead Allen 6

7 Battaile, "Infant" b.1846 child of Ann Armistead Allen

7 Battaile, Lewis Armistead b.1835 Son of Ann Armistead Allen 6

7 Battaile, Gertrude b.1849 d.1850 dau. of Ann Armistead Allen

e

7 Hoomes, Armistead of Ala. b.1830 m.1863 d.1897 son of George Churchill Hoomes 6 m. Marjorie
Murphy

w1
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Children-

8 Hoomes, "Infant girl" dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7

8 Hoomes, Stephen Alonzo b.1864 d.1878 son of Armistead of Ala.7

8 Hoomes, Sarah Juliet b.1867 m.1888 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Charlie F. Reynolds
8 Hoomes, Florence Eugenia b.1869 m.1891 d.1948 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.GRISSETT,
Walter T

@ 8 Hoomes, John Allen b.1870 m.1904 d.1946 son of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Bell Murphy

. 8 Hoomes, William Willis b.1872 d.1878 son of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7

8 Hoomes, Matilda Ann Eliza b.1874 d.1969 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 never married

8 Hoomes, Henry Bennett b.1878 d.1956 son of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Dora Tucker

8 Hoomes, Mary b.1879 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Ed Lambert

8 Hoomes, Emma b.1880 d.1952 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7

8 Hoomes, Armistead Jake, Sr. b.1883 m.1907 d.1964 son of Armistead Hoomes 7 of Ala. m.Ella
Frances Crosby

8 Hoomes, Marjorie Josephine b.1886 d.1925 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Walter Austin
Tippin

8 Riggs, Aggie Bell Hoomes b.1891 d.1967 dau. of Armistead Hoomes of Ala. 7 m.Alvin L. Riggs

8 Hoomes, Armistead Jake, Sr.8 b.1883 m.1907 d.1964 son of Armistead Hoomes 7 of Ala. m.Ella
Frances Crosby

Children-

9 Holmes, Ethel Blanche b.1908 d.1953 dau of A. Jake & Ella Hoomes --never married--

9 Holmes, Eunice Christine b.1911 d.1991 dau. of Armistead Jake Hoomes m.Chester Baggett

9 Hoomes, Milford Pennell b.1913 d.1923 son of Armistead Jake Hoomes 8

9 Holmes, Mary Marjorie b.1918 d.1995 dau. of Armistead Jake Hoomes m.Homer Lambert

9 Holmes, Armistead Jake, Jr son of Armistead Jake Hoomes 8 m.Judith Ann Wilson

9 Holmes, Armistead Jake, Jr.9 m.1962 son of Armistead Jake 8 m.Judith Ann Wilson
Children-

10 Holmes, Philip Armistead10 son of Armistead Jake, Jr m.Stefania Sabo of Tampa, Florida
10 Holmes, Jeffrey10 son of A. Jake, Jr. 9 m.Donna Rhoden of Red Bay, Alabama
Armistead Jake Holmes, Jr. (Hoomes)

Ly e

10 Holmes, Philip Armistead - son of Armistead Jake H. Jr. & Judith Ann Wilson - m. Stefania

Sabo

Children-
11 Ariana Helena Holmes
11 Anasstasja Agey

11 Alexander Agey

10 Holmes, Jeffrey Jake - son of Armistead Jake H. Jr. & Judith Ann Wilson - m. Donna Rhoden

Children-

11 Leslie Paige Holmes

11 Austin Jake Holmes

10 Baggett, Chester Holmes (1934-1997) - son of Christine Holmes & Chester Baggett - m. Carol
* Hicks
z Children-
v 11 Martin Alan Baggett

11 Christi Lynn Baggett
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10 Baggett, Frances Christine - dau. of Christine Holmes & Chester Baggett = m. Charles Pierce

Children-
11 Trista Pierce
11 Jason, Pierce

10 Lambert, Ethel Linda - dau. of Mary Marjorie Holmes & Homer Lambert - m. Richard Zeiler

Children-
X 11 Todd Lambert Zeiler
11 John David Zeiler

10 Lambert, Stephen Homer - son of Mary Marjorie Holmes & Homer Lambert - m. Ann Howle

Waldrup

Children-
11 Andrew Waldrup Lambert
11 Stephanie Lambert

{mx
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